

20<sup>th</sup> February 2024

**FOI 05/2024**

I write in connection with your request for information processed under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and received in the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) for Derbyshire on 23/01/2024 when you asked the following question(s):

***Please can you provide the following information:***

***1. Please can you provide details of any victims services commissioned by the OPCC exclusively for victims under the age of 18, including:***

- Details of the service(s)***
- The funding allocated to each service***
- How many victims under the age of 18 were supported by these services.***

***Please can these details be provided for the year 2022/23 and 2021/22***

***2. Please can you provide details of any victims services commissioned by the OPCC that provide support for victims under the age of 18 (even if the service is not exclusively for victims under the age of 18), including:***

- Details of the service(s)***
- The funding allocated to each service***
- How many victims under the age of 18 were supported by these services.***

***Please can these details be provided for the year 2022/23 and 2021/22***

I can confirm that the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire holds the information that you have asked for.

In answer to your request please see the following information:

***1. Please can you provide details of any victims services commissioned by the OPCC exclusively for victims under the age of 18, including:***

- Details of the service(s)***
- The funding allocated to each service***
- How many victims under the age of 18 were supported by these services.***

***Please can these details be provided for the year 2022/23 and 2021/22***

21/22

Contract Name	OPCC Budget – 21/22	Victims under 18 – 21/22
Got Your Back (DA) - Remedi	£27,900	391
Digital Leader - "I-Vengers" –	£35,000	Universal offer to schools
Got Your Back - Remedi	£60,000.00	1290
Derbyshire CARES – Catch 22	£70,000.00	123
CHISVA – SV2	£48,074.36	160
CYP SARC	£20,000.00	309 (East Midlands value not specific to Derbyshire)
CYP ISVA – Safe and Sound	£42,462.76	15
Creative Arts – Safe and Sound	£19,760	114
3 CYP IDVA - The Elm Foundation	£105,000.00	229
Additional Capacity – Safe and Sound	£11,700	147
Women’s Work	£48,822	256

22/23

Contract Name	OPCC Budget – 22/23	Victims under 18 – 22/23
Got Your Back (DA) - Remedi	£27,900	285
Digital Leader - "I-Vengers"	£37,016	Universal offer to schools
Children DA Posts	£35,239	Not held
Got Your Back - Remedi	£60,000.00	1941
Derbyshire CARES – Catch 22	£70,000.00	80
Derbyshire CARES (Uplift)– Catch 22	£62,718.00	41
CHISVA – SV2	£48,074.36	377
CH-ISVA – SV2	£35,754	336
CYP SARC	£20,000.00	56
CYP IDVA – Salcare	£33,781.18	50
CYP ISVA – Safe and Sound	£39,575	295
The Elm Foundation – 3 CYP IDVA	£100,740	267
Women’s Work	£33,350.00	473

**2. Please can you provide details of any victims services commissioned by the OPCC that provide support for victims under the age of 18 (even if the service is not exclusively for victims under the age of 18), including:**

- Details of the service(s)
  - The funding allocated to each service
  - How many victims under the age of 18 were supported by these services.
- Please can these details be provided for the year 2022/23 and 2021/22**



21/22

<b>Contract Name</b>	<b>OPCC Budget – 21/22</b>	<b>Victims under 18 – 21/22</b>
Standard/Medium Risk Domestic Abuse Service within the County	£85,200	656

22/23

<b>Contract Name</b>	<b>OPCC Budget – 22/23</b>	<b>Victims under 18 – 22/23</b>
Standard/Medium Risk Domestic Abuse Service within the County	£85,200	690

If you are not satisfied with our response to your request, under Section 17 of the FOIA of the FOIA you are entitled to ask for an internal review of our decision. Any internal review needs to be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of this response and state why you are unhappy with the response. You can submit an internal review in the following ways:

- \* emailing the OPCC Inbox –  
PCCOffice@Derbyshire.PNN.Police.UK or;
- \* writing to the OPCC at –  
The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire  
Butterley Hall  
Ripley  
Derbyshire  
DE5 3RS  
By phone – 0300 122 6000 (as a reasonable adjustment under the Equality Act 2010).

If you are not satisfied with the outcome of the internal review under Section 50 of the FOIA you can apply directly to the Information Commissioner (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the internal review procedure provided by the OPCC. You can contact the ICO in the following ways:

- \* online at the ICO –  
<https://ico.org.uk/global/contact-us/> or;
- \* writing to the ICO at –  
Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF



Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Marie Romano'. The signature is fluid and cursive, with the first name 'Marie' and the last name 'Romano' clearly distinguishable.

**Marie Romano**  
**Interim Strategic Lead for Governance and Compliance**  
**On behalf of the Police and Crime Commissioner**

